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International Training Course on 
Seismology, Seismic Data Analysis, Hazard Assessment

and Risk Mitigation
Potsdam, Germany , August 12 to September 6, 2019

The international training course "Seismology and Seismic Risk Assessment" was conducted at the
German Geosciences Research Center GFZ (Potsdam, Germany) from August 12 to September 6, 2019.
The GFZ-funded course is supported by UNESCO and co-financed by the Federal Foreign Office.

Opening of the International Training Course on August 12, 2019                                                                             (Photo: D. Kroll, GFZ)

The four-week intensive course is aimed at young scientists and students from developing countries
worldwide to support observation and monitoring practice and to learn the latest techniques and tools for
scientific and engineering applications. Theoretical lectures, computer based exercises, real data
applications, scientific excursions and symposia cover seismology, engineering seismology, hazard and risk
assessment, satellite monitoring (InSAR) and modelling. The New Manual of Observatory Practice
(NMSOP) contains important background information provided during the course and is available online
(http://bib.telegrafenberg.de/en/publishing/distribution/nmsop/).

For the course in 2019, we received 205 applications from 62 countries worldwide, from which a selection
committee selected and invited 26 participants for the 2019 course. The participants came from
Afghanistan, Albania, Argentina, China, Colombia, Congo DR, Costa Rica, Egypt, India (2), Indonesia, Iran
(2), Kirgizstan, Madagascar, Malawi, Mongolia, Nicaragua, North Macedonia, Oman, Pakistan, Tajikistan
(2), Thailand, Trinidad-Tobago und Turkey.

In 2019, a project qualification programme was linked to the course for the first time as an extension of
further qualification. Following the training course, former course participants can apply for a project stay
in Germany at the GFZ in order to initiate their own developments and applications in their home country
that support seismic hazard analysis.
The international team of lecturers consists of experts from various fields of seismology and engineering.
Lecturers in 2019 came from GFZ Potsdam, the Federal Office of Civil Protection and Disaster Assistance
(BBK), Bonn, Germany, the German Aerospace Center (DLR), Oberpfaffenhofen, Germany, the
International Search and Rescue, I ·S·A·R, Kleve, Germany, the Istituto Nazionale di Oceanografia e di
Geofisica Sperimentale (INOGS), Italy, and the University of Bergen, Norway.
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List of lecturers

GFZ German Research Centre for Geosciences, Potsdam, Germany
Section 2.1, Phyiscs of Earthquakes and Volcanoes
Dr. Simone Cesca simone.cesca@gfz-potsdam.de
Prof. Dr. Torsten Dahm torsten.dahm@gfz-potsdam.de
Dr. Sebastian Hainzl sebastian.hainzl@gfz-potsdam.de
Dr. Sebastian Heimann sebastian.heimann@gfz-potsdam.de
Dr. Claus Milkereit claus.milkereit@gfz-potsdam.de 
Dr. Eleonora Rivalta eleonora.rivalta@gfz-potsdam.de
Dr. Thomas Walter twalter@gfz-potsdam.de
Dr. Rongjiang Wang wang@gfz-potsdam.de
Section 2.4, Seismology
Dr. Javier Quinteros javier.quinteros@gfz-potsdam.de
Dr. Joachim Saul joachim.saul@gfz-potsdam.de
Dr. Angelo Strollo angelo.strollo@gfz-potsdam.de  
Section 2.5, Geodynamic Modeling
Dr. Andrey Babeyko andrey.babeyko@gfz-potsdam.de
Section 2.6, Seismic Hazard and stress field
Jose Bayona jose.bayona@gfz-potsdam.de
Dr. Dino Bindi bindi@gfz-potsdam.de
Prof. Dr. Fabrice Cotton fcotton@gfz-potsdam.de 
Dr. Cecilia Nievas cecilia.nievas@gfz-potsdam.de
Dr. Marco Pilz pilz@gfz-potsdam.de
Dr. Massimiliano Pittore massimiliano.pittore@gfz-potsdam.de
Dr. Graeme Weatherill graeme.weatherill@gfz-potsdam.de

Bundesamt für Bevölkerungsschutz und Katastrophenhilfe, BBK, Bonn, Germany
Ronja Zimmermann Ronja.Zimmermann@bbk.bund.de

Deutsches Zentrum für Luft- und Raumfahrt e.V. (DLR), Oberpfaffenhofen, 
Germany
Dr. Christian Geiß Christian.Geiss@dlr.de

International Search and Rescue, I ·S·A·R, Kleve, Germany
Dr. Steven Bayer steven.bayer@isar-germany.de

Istituto Nazionale di Oceanografia e di Geofisica Sperimentale, INOGS, Italy
Prof. Dr. Stefano Parolai sparolai@inogs.it

University of Bergen, Norway
Dr. Lars Ottemøller lars.ottemoller@geo.uib.no
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